businesses: 

1. Commercial Gaming Operators, including Commercial Gaming conducted on board 

vessels or marine craft, when conducting a single financial transaction or several 

transactions that appear to be linked and whose value equals or exceeds eleven thousand 

dirhams (AED 11,000). 

A financial transaction shall not include a transaction that solely involves gaming chips or 

gaming instruments. 

2. Real estate brokers and agents, when concluding transactions or settlements on behalf of 

their customers in relation to the purchase or sale of real estate. 

3. Dealers in valuable metals and precious stones, when carrying out any single cash 

transaction or several transactions that appear to be linked and whose value equals or 

exceeds fifty-five thousand dirhams (AED 55,000). 

4. Lawyers, notaries, other independent legal professionals, and independent accountants, 

whether practicing individually, as partners, or as professionals within a firm practicing 

such profession, when they prepare, conduct, or execute financial transactions on behalf

[...]

Where there are doubts as to the accuracy or adequacy of Customer identification data 

previously obtained. 

2. Financial Institutions shall apply Customer Due Diligence measures in the following cases: 

a. When conducting occasional Transactions for a Customer amounting to or exceeding 

fifty-five thousand dirhams (AED 55,000), whether carried out as a single Transaction 

or several Transactions that appear to be linked; 

b. When conducting occasional Transactions in the form of Wire Transfers amounting to 

or exceeding three thousand five hundred dirhams (AED 3,500). 

3. Virtual Asset Service Providers shall apply Customer Due Diligence measures when 

conducting occasional Transactions amounting to or exceeding three thousand five 

hundred dirhams (AED 3,500), whether carried out as a single Transaction or several 

Transactions that appear to be linked. 

Article (8) 

Financial Institutions, Designated Non-Financial Businesses and Professions, and Virtual 

Asset Service Providers shall apply Customer Due Diligence measures and conduct ongoing

[...]

agents in the anti-crime programs, and monitor their compliance with such programs. 

Division Three 

Wire Transfers 

Article (28) 

1. Financial Institutions shall verify the accuracy of originator information in all international 

Wire Transfers equal to or exceeding the amount of three thousand five hundred dirhams 

(AED 3,500), and shall ensure that such transfers are always accompanied by the 

following data: 

a. The full name of the originator and the beneficiary. 

b. The account number of the originator and the beneficiary, or, where no account 

number exists, the transfer shall include a unique transaction reference number that

[...]

beneficiary country, and the Financial Institution shall be required to include the 

originator’s account number or a unique transaction reference number. 

3. Financial Institutions shall ensure that all international Wire Transfers below the amount 

of three thousand five hundred dirhams (AED 3,500) are accompanied by the data 

referred to in Clause (1) of this Article, without the need to verify the accuracy of such data, 

unless there are suspicions of the commission of the Crime. 

4. Financial Institutions originating domestic Wire Transfers shall ensure that the